Court.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the Civil Appeal No. 2013 of 2014 [@ SLP (C) No. 32257 of 2013 vide Hon'ble Court's Order dated involving similar issue is pending. Copy of the Order dated

10-02-2014 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 06th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. B. K. Prasad Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

MC-C4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**

LISTED ON: 7-04-2017 **COURT NO.:** ITEM NO. : 22

TRANSFER PETITIONS (CIVIL) Nos. 501-506 OF 2017 **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATIONS Nos. 1-6 OF 2017**

(Application for Stay)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

....Petitioners

SECTION XVI-A

Versus

M/S. TRINITY'S CLEARING & SHIPPING AGENCIES ETC. ETC.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petitions above mentioned have been filed by Mr. B. K. Prasad Advocate praying for transfer of Writ Petitions Nos. 14747-14749 of 2016, 10765-10766 of 2016 and 11393 of 2016 titled as "M/s. Trinity's Clearing & Shipping Agencies Vs. Union of India & Anr." and "Samrakhsana Property Services Pvt. Ltd. Vs. The Principal Commissioner of Service Tax and Anr." respectively pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Madras to this Hon'ble